MEETING of the INDEPENDENT PRACTICE OF MIDWIFERY ADVISORY COUNCIL of the KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS Thursday, June 2, 2022

I. CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

The Certified Nurse-Midwife Council of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("KSBHA") met on Thursday, June 2, 2022, at the KSBHA offices and virtually. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Courtney Cyzman, General Counsel. The following Council members attended:

Cara Busenhart, PhD, CNM, APRN	present
Cathy Gordon, RN, MSN, FNP-BC, CNM	present
Chad Johanning, M.D.	present
Jamie Harrington, DNP, APRN, CNM, FNP-BC, CNM-I	present
Tarena Sisk, CNM, CNM-I	present
Kent Bradley, M.D.	present
John Settich, Ph.D	absent

The following KSBHA staff members present were: Courtney Cyzman, General Counsel, Susan Gile, Acting Executive Director, LeeAnn Hunter-Roach, Legal Assistant to General Counsel and Jennifer Cook, Paralegal to General Counsel.

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

- A. Additions None
- B. Deletions None

Agenda approved (Harrington/Johanning, carried)

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM MARCH 31, 2022

Minutes approved (Busenhart/Harrington, carried)

IV. NEW BUSINESS

General Counsel gave overview of the new regulation process approved by the legislature during the session. Regulations now require a double-stamp instead of a triple-stamp (except under certain budgetary impact level requirements).

V. OLD BUSINESS

A. General Counsel gave an update on the following pending regulations:

K.A.R. 100-28b-2 – at the AG
K.A.R. 100-28b-3 – triple-stamped
K.A.R. 100-28b-4 - at the AG
K.A.R. 100-28b-6 – triple-stamped
K.A.R. 100-28b-7 - at the AG
K.A.R. 100-28b-8 – KSBN will review at their June Board meeting
K.A.R. 100-28b-9 – KSBN will review at their June Board meeting
K.A.R. 100-28b-11 – KSBN will review at their June Board meeting
K.A.R. 100-28b-12 – Pending other 28b regs to send
K.A.R. 100-28b-14 – triple-stamped
K.A.R. 100-28b-19 - KSBN will review at their June Board meeting

Joint Committee Administrative Rules and Regulations hearing was held April 26, 2022. A public hearing will be held on June 8, 2022. Final Adoption set for KSBHA June 10, 2022, KSBHA Board meeting.

B. General Counsel reviewed revisions requested by Attorney General's office regarding K.A.R. 100-28b-19. The regulation will be sent to Kansas Board of Nursing for their June 2022 Board meeting.

Revisions approved (Busenhart/Gordon, carried).

VI. APPLICATION/DISCIPLNARY REVIEW

None.

VII. NEXT MEETING DATES

A. August 4, 2022 @ 9:00 a.m.

VIII. ADJOURN

Before adjourning Ms. Gordon asked about coordination between the Council and the Kansas State Board of Nursing ("KSBN"). General Counsel stated she had sent the regulations to be reviewed by KSBN on May 12, 2022. General Counsel will also send an updated status index of the pending regulations.

Ms. Gordon inquired about the number of licenses; General Counsel stated there are 10.

Meeting Adjourned: 9:23 a.m. (Bradley /Busenhart, carried).